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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY: OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3852
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16.07.2019

DE-ADDICTION CENTRES/IRCs
3852. SHRI L.S. TEJASVI SURYA:
Will theé Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the de-addiction centres/Integrated and Rehabilitation Centres (IRCs) for addicts active in the country, State/UT-wise;

(b) the number of alcoholics-anonymous or.assistance for prevention of alcoholism sessions conducted during the last three years and the current year, year and State/UT-wise along with the amount sanctioned for the same; '

(c) the number of persons enrolled in the de-addiction centres/integrated and Rehabilitation Centres for Addicts each year during the said period, State/UT-wise; and

(d) whether the Government proposes to set .up more integrated and Rehabilitation Centres for addicts in the State of Karnataka in 2019 and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT
(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(a). The Ministry of Social Justice & Empowerment provides financial assistance under the "Central Sector Scheme of Assistance for Prevention of Alcoholism and Substance (Drugs)
Abuse" to Non-Governmental organizations, Panchayati Raj Institutions, Urban Local Bodies etc. for running and maintenance of Integrated Rehabilitation Centres for Addicts (IRCAs) on the basis of recommendation of the State Governments/UTs. The State/UT-wise details of the de-addiction centres/Integrated and Rehabilitation Centres (IRCs) supported by this Ministry is given in Annexure-I.

(b): There is no provision for amount to be sanctioned under the said scheme separately for alcoholics-anonymous or for assistance for prevention of alcoholism sessions conducted.

(c): A statement indicating State/UT-wise number of persons enrolled in IRCAs during the said period is given in the Annexure-II.

&

{d): The number of de-addiction centres established in a State/UT depends on the number of proposals received from the State Government/UT Administration and their completeness in. all respects as per the norms of the scheme.
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Annexure-1

Number of Integrated Rehabilitation Centres for Addicts (IRCAs) assisted by the Ministry of Social Justice and Empowerment under the Scheme for Prevention of Aleoholism and Substance (Drugs) Abuse

Sr.No. | “State No. of IRCAs

1 Andhra Pradesh 12
2 Bihar 10
3 Chhattisgarh 4
4 Goa 0
5 Gujarat 8
6 Haryana 13
7 Himachal Pradesh 4
8 Jammu & Kashmir 1
9 Jharkhand 1
10 Karnataka 37
11 Kerala 23
12 Madhya Pradesh 23
3 Maharashtra 68
14 Orissa 40
15 Puinjab 27
16 Rajasthan 19
17 Tamil Nadu 33
18 Telangana 10
19 Uttar Pradesh 27
20 Uttarakhand 4
21 West Bengal 12
22 A&N islands 0
23 Chandigarh . 0
24 D&N Haveli 0
25 Delhi 9
26 Daman &Diu 1
27 Lakshadweep 0
28 Puducherry 2
29 Arunachal Pr. 2
30 Assam 26
31 Manipur 21
32 Meghalaya 2
33 Mizoram 11
34 Nagaland 9
35 Tripura 0
36 _ | Sikkim 2
Total 461


Annexure 11

Number of Beneficiaries during the last three years and current year under the scheme for

Prevention of Alcoholism and Substance (Drugs) Abuse

Number of Beneficiaries

T 2016-17

State 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 (As available
till 10.07.2019)
Andhra Pradesh 4059 2952 1752 109
Bihar 2583 2952 1599 0
Chhatisgarh 369 369 195 0
Goa (0 0 0 0
Gujarat 3690 1476 1248 105
Haryana 3690 1845 | 2664 59
Himachal Pradesh 738 369 308 .35
Jammu & Kashmir 369 0 179 0
Jharkhand 369 0 0 0
Karnataka 9963 1845 5866 272
Kerala _ 9963 6642 3892 52
Madhya Pradesh 3690 4059 2908 134
Maharashtra 13284 21771 10465 220
Orissa 10332 12546 6647 125
Punjab 2214 2214 1865 0
Rajasthan 3690 4797 2453 5
Tamil Nadu 10332 7011 4814 585 |
Telangana 3321 ; 1845 1144 159
Uttar Pradesh 7011 6642 5504 156
Uttarakhand 1107 1107 1549 117
West Bengal 3321 1845 <1137 41
A&N islands 0 0 0 -0
Chandigarh 0 { 0 0
D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0
Delhi 5904 1476 2394 0
Daman &Diu 0 0 0 0
[akshadweep 0 0 0 0
Puducherry 369 369 356 0
Arunachal Pr. 0 0 0 0
“Assam 4428 2952 9807 455 |
Manipur 4059 8487 5733 270
Meghalaya 0 369 214 "0
Mizoram 3321 3321 2122 69
Nagaland 2214 1476 548 44
Tripura 0 -0 0 0
Sikkim 369 0 116 25
Total 114759 100737 77479 3037

